WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No.__//___

(By Mr. Randolph), M. President

PASSED January 24, 1941

In Effect Passage



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 11

(By Mr. RANDOLPH, Mr. PRESIDENT)

[Passed January 24, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as enacted by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, and as last amended by chapter one hundred thirty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine, by adding thereto a new article designated article one-a, providing for the elimination of contributions to the unemployment compensation fund by employers upon wages in excess of three thousand dollars

paid to an individual by an employer with respect to employment during any calendar year beginning with the calendar year one thousand nine hundred forty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as enacted by chapter one acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, and as last amended by chapter one hundred thirty-four, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine, be amended by adding thereto a new article, designated article one-a, to read as follows:

Article 1-a. Limitation on Contributions

- Section 1. Limitation on Contributions.—Not with-
- 2 standing any other provision of the law, the term "wages,"
- 3 as used in the unemployment compensation law, shall not
- 4 include:
- 5 That part of the remuneration which, after remunera-
- 6 tion equal to three thousand dollars has been paid to an
- 7 individual by an employer with respect to employment

- 8 during any calendar year beginning with the calendar
- 9 year one thousand nine hundred forty, is paid to such
- 10 individual by such employer with respect to employ-
- 11 ment during such calendar year.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate

Takes effect passage

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Malcolm Rambly

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 28 W day of January, 1941.

Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. JAN 2 8 1941

mu = 100.2

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State